M
F0
18
-0
1/
20
20
-0

SIQ LJUBLJANA   •   Mašera-Spasićeva ulica 10   •   SI-1000 Ljubljana   •   Slovenia   •   e: info.metrology@siq.si   •   http://www.siq.si
EU certifikat o pregledu zasnove se sme razmnoževati samo v celoti. / EU Design Examination Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full.
- Type designations:   IE.7-TT2, IE.7-PT2, IE.7-TV2
- Meter variants and versions:
Meter variant: Version:
IE.7-TT2 H00, H01, H02
IE.7-PT2 H02
IE.7-TV2 H02
3. Metrological characteristics of the measuring instrument
- Reference voltages:   3x230/400 V, 3x63,5/110 V, 3x230 V, 3x110V
- Reference currents:   1 A
- Rated currents:    10 A
- Maximum currents:   10 A
- Reference frequency:   50 Hz
- Climatic environments:   from -40 °C to +70 °C
      non-condensing humidity
      closed location
- Mechanical environments:  M2
- Electromagnetic environments:  E2
- Meter constants:   10.000 impulses/kWh
- Main board versions:   027.640.316.000
      027.640.384.000
- Main technical documents:  IE.x User manual, EAK 020.616.456
      IE.7 Object list examples, EBS 020.616.478
4. Software identification
- Software Versions:    ISKIE7TC01100009
       ISKIE7TC01200006
       ISKIE7TC04200057
       ISKIE7TC05200059
Core ID (1-0:0.2.0):  Core hash:
ISKIE7TC01100009 44 93 E4 19 87 D2 7C 56 E4 FD FB 3E 64 3D 22 0B
32 56 A0 04 0E 11 27 73 C3 ED CF 9A 0B 65 5D 9B
ISKIE7TC01200006 7C 95 6A 64 65 7A 8F 16 5F 72 D2 0A E9 6D 53 BD
EF 56 40 0D 20 8A 9F CB 9D BB 50 19 6C 26 CD 94
ISKIE7TC04200057 30 74 36 32 42 D6 C5 E9 76 F9 6B 7F 43 6C 11 4C
E1 13 48 B1 59 B1 3D 86 3A EF CA 46 16 3A 9F 98
ISKIE7TC05200059 C6 DB 39 18 D3 83 C0 36 0C 82 8E 69 1C 35 78 A9
95 44 E9 9C A0 6E 00 A1 57 F4 BE C5 FE 3F 38 11
The FW identification is displayed on the meter LCD. Detailed instructions are in the documents listed in paragraph 3.
M
F0
18
-0
1/
20
20
-0
1
Priloga k certifikatu št. / Annex to the Certificate No.: 21MID003
Sprememba / Modification: M04
Stran / Page: 3 (9)
SIQ LJUBLJANA   •   Mašera-Spasićeva ulica 10   •   SI-1000 Ljubljana   •   Slovenia   •   e: info.metrology@siq.si   •   http://www.siq.si
EU certifikat o pregledu zasnove se sme razmnoževati samo v celoti. / EU Design Examination Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full.
5. Influence factors
 Percentage error due to variation of the voltage, frequency and temperature:
Influence Factor: ( ) ( ) ( ) cos,,cos,,cos,, 222 IfIUITIF fUT ++=
Current transformer operated polyphase meter with balanced loads: Uref = 3x63,5/110 V; f = 50 Hz,
Imax = 10 A, 3P4W
I I [A] PF Imp. IF [%]
Active energy – reception
Imin 0.01 1 1 0,03

SIQ LJUBLJANA   •   Mašera-Spasićeva ulica 10   •   SI-1000 Ljubljana   •   Slovenia   •   e: info.metrology@siq.si   •   http://www.siq.si
EU certifikat o pregledu zasnove se sme razmnoževati samo v celoti. / EU Design Examination Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full.
Figure 3: Front plate of IE.7-TT2 – short type designation
In case of short meter type designation on the meter name plate the HW version appears in the register
on LCD.
M
F0
18
-0
1/
20
20
-0
1
Priloga k certifikatu št. / Annex to the Certificate No.: 21MID003
Sprememba / Modification: M04
Stran / Page: 8 (9)
SIQ LJUBLJANA   •   Mašera-Spasićeva ulica 10   •   SI-1000 Ljubljana   •   Slovenia   •   e: info.metrology@siq.si   •   http://www.siq.si
EU certifikat o pregledu zasnove se sme razmnoževati samo v celoti. / EU Design Examination Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full.
6.2. Essential parts
6.2.1 Measurement systems for all electricity meters are described in the documents listed in paragraph 3.
6.2.2 The front plate bears the complete, well legible, legally required information as mentioned in the
regulations on the energy meters. An example of the markings on the front plates (example front
plates of the meters) are shown in paragraph 6.1.
6.3. Essential characteristics
6.3.1 See paragraph 3 and the characteristics mentioned below.
6.3.2 Number of registers
Lists of registers for all electricity meters are given in the documents listed in paragraph 3.
6.3.3 Error register
Detailed information about error registers for all electricity meters are given in the documents listed in
paragraph 3.
6.3.4 Active energy measurement
The meter is capable of measuring energy in 2 directions and has 4 types of measurements (‘+A’ with
return stop, ‘+A/-A’ with return stop, ‘-A’ without return stop, ‘-A’ with return stop). Import and export
energy are presented in separate registers.
Registers for active energy measurement are given in the documents listed in paragraph 3.
6.4. Conditional parts
6.4.1 Terminals block
The connections for the cables on the terminals block allow a cable cross-section from 1.5 mm2 to 6
mm2 (main terminals with diameter 5 mm). Auxiliary terminals allow a cable cross-section from 0,5
mm2 to 2,5 mm2. The cables are each fastened to the main terminals with Combi Pozidriv + Slot (2)
screws and auxiliary terminals with Combi Pozidriv + Slot (1) screws.
6.4.2 Housing
The meter has a housing resistant to the penetration of dust, water IP54 and to the UV light. The
housing is made of self-extinguishing isolative material.
6.4.3 Housing
The meter has a separated terminals cover, made of self-extinguishing UV stabilized polycarbonate.
It can be transparent or non-transparent.
6.4.4 Data display
The quantity of measured energy is presented by means of a liquid crystal display (LCD) providing 3
rows of 16 characters.
The lists of the displayed signals and alarms for all electricity meters are provided in the documents
listed in paragraph 3.
6.4.5 Communication interface
The IE.7-TT2, IE.7-PT2 and IE.7-TV2 electricity meters can be equipped with an optical interface,
P1 interface, M-Bus interface and RS-485 communication. Meters can support 2G, 3G, 4G and MB-